

Nos. 20-37, 20-38

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,

Respondents.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF STATE OF NEBRASKA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OFFICE OF THE
NEBRASKA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
DAVID T. BYDALEK
Chief Deputy Attorney
General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Nebraska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Many States, including Arkansas, New Hampshire, and Nebraska, are implementing diverse projects to experiment with community-engagement requirements in Medicaid expansion. 3

II. The court of appeals improperly cabined the Secretary’s broad discretion to approve Medicaid demonstration projects. 9

III. The court of appeals’ decision imperils ongoing Medicaid experimentation. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	3
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1315(a).....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. §1315(a)(1)	9

Other Authorities

Letter from Seema Verma, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Jeremy Brunssen, Nebraska Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs. Div. of Medicaid and Long-Term Care (Oct. 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/2KDBFRY	passim
Medicaid Program; Review and Approval Process for Section 1115 Demonstrations, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,678 (Feb. 27, 2012)	3
Nebraska Heritage Health Adult Demonstration, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. Expenditure Authority, No. 11-W-00337/7, https://bit.ly/2KDBFRY	passim
